
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 815266 
 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee 
Wednesday, 16 February 2011 at 10.00 am 

County Hall 
Membership 
 
Chairman - Councillor Ann Bonner 
Deputy Chairman – Councillor Dave Sexon 
 

Councillors: Janet Godden 
Neil Owen 

Alyas Ahmed 
 

M. Altaf-Khan 
Marilyn Badcock 
Anda Fitzgerald-

O'Connor 
 

Don Seale 
Val Smith 

Nicholas P. Turner 
 

 

Co-optees: Mr Chris Bevan Mrs Galina Kildyushova Mrs Sue Matthew 
 2 Vacancies   
 

Notes:  
 
Date of next meeting: 18 May 2011 

 

What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 
• Services for children, young people and families; preventative services; child 

protection; family support, educational policy; youth service; youth justice;  
• Primary & secondary schools; special education; pupil services; school transport; 

music service 
 

How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities 
of this Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda 
or may suggest matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to 
speak must be submitted to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am on the 
working day before the date of the meeting. 
 

For more information about this Committee please contact: 
 
Chairman - Councillor Ann Bonner 
  E.Mail: ann.bonner@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
Committee Officer - Roger Edwards, Tel: (01865) 810824 

roger.edwards@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor February 2011 

Public Document Pack



 

 

About the County Council 
The Oxfordshire County Council is made up of 74 councillors who are democratically 
elected every four years. The Council provides a range of services to Oxfordshire’s 
630,000 residents. These include: 
 
schools social & health care libraries and museums 
the fire service roads  trading standards 
land use  transport planning waste management 
 

Each year the Council manages £0.9 billion of public money in providing these services. 
Most decisions are taken by a Cabinet of 9 Councillors, which makes decisions about 
service priorities and spending. Some decisions will now be delegated to individual 
members of the Cabinet. 
 
About Scrutiny 
 
Scrutiny is about: 
• Providing a challenge to the Cabinet 
• Examining how well the Cabinet and the Authority are performing  
• Influencing the Cabinet on decisions that affect local people 
• Helping the Cabinet to develop Council policies 
• Representing the community in Council decision making  
• Promoting joined up working across the authority’s work and with partners 
 
Scrutiny is NOT about: 
• Making day to day service decisions 
• Investigating individual complaints. 
 
What does this Committee do? 
The Committee meets up to 6 times a year or more. It develops a work programme, 
which lists the issues it plans to investigate. These investigations can include whole 
committee investigations undertaken during the meeting, or reviews by a panel of 
members doing research and talking to lots of people outside of the meeting.  Once an 
investigation is completed the Committee provides its advice to the Cabinet, the full 
Council or other scrutiny committees. Meetings are open to the public and all reports are 
available to the public unless exempt or confidential, when the items would be 
considered in closed session 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print 
version of these papers or special access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on the front page, giving as much 
notice as possible before the meeting  

A hearing loop is available at County Hall. 
 
 
 



 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

2. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note on the back page  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on 9 November 2010 (CH3a) and 20 
December 2010 (CH3b) and to note for information any matters arising on them. 

 

4. Speaking to or petitioning the Committee  
 

SCRUTINY MATTERS 
To consider matters where the Committee can provide a challenge 

to the work of the Authority 

5. Service and Resource Planning  
10.15 

 An overview of the services provided by the Children’s Services Directorate and the 
challenges which will need to be addressed in the future (CH5). 
 
The Committee is invited to receive the presentation which will be followed by a 
question & answer session. 

6. Budget meeting 20 December 2010 (Pages 11 - 12) 
10.45 

 A short item to remind members of what was agreed at the budget meeting in 
December 2010 and what was consequently added to the work programme. A paper 
setting out what was agreed is attached (CH6).  

REVIEW WORK 

To take evidence, receive progress updates and consider tracking reports 

 

7. Anti-Bullying Strategy - update (Pages 13 - 14) 
11.00 

 In February 2010 the Committee was addressed by the Anti-Bullying Co-ordinator and 
colleagues who were about to review the anti-bullying strategy with the County 
Council’s multi-agency partners. The Committee made a number of comments and 
recommendations which were set out in a letter to the Director. A copy of the letter is 
attached for information (CH7). 



- 2 - 
 

 

 
The Anti-Bullying Co-ordinator, Jo Brown, and colleagues will present a paper  (to 
follow) and bring the Committee up to date on the strategy. Members will be able to see 
how their comments have been taken into account in the strategy and ask questions.  
 
Members of the Committee will then be invited to comment on what they have heard 
and, if they wish, to forward any comments to the Director for Children, Young People & 
Families. 

8. Free Schools (Pages 15 - 20) 
12.00 

 Under the Government's plans for schools it will be much easier for charities, 
universities, businesses, educational groups, teachers and groups of parents to start 
new schools. In addition the government plans to increase the number of academy 
schools by allowing all schools judged to be outstanding to become academies. 
 
The attached paper (CH8) explains the latest position in Oxfordshire. A representative 
of CYP&F will attend the meeting to answer questions and bring members up to date 
on any further developments. 

BUSINESS PLANNING 

To consider future work items for the Committee 

9. Educational Attainment at Key Stage 1- proposal for a select  
       committee review (Pages 21 - 24) 
12.30 

 The Chairman will propose that the Committee should undertake a review of attainment 
throughout Oxfordshire at Key Stage 1. Creighton Muirhead, Joint Interim Head of the 
Raising Achievement Service, will present the information contained in the attached 
paper (CH9). 
 
Members should then decide whether they wish to undertake a select committee 
style review and agree a possible date in July. 

10. Youth Centres Admittance Policy (Pages 25 - 34) 
12.45 

 In September the Committee agreed to nominate members to participate in a joint 
working group with members from the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny 
Committee that would consider a management report on current policy and procedure 
for the admittance of young people to youth centres. This followed on from concerns 
that had arisen following an incident at The Sweatbox in Wantage. The members 
nominated by this committee were Councillors Nicholas Turner, Dave Sexon and Val 
Smith. 
  
The management report was published in November 2010 and is attached (CH10a). 
The working group met in December with the officers responsible for youth centres in 
Oxfordshire. A short paper comprising the notes of that meeting and identifying the 
main issues raised by the working group is also attached (CH10b). 
  
Members of the working group AGREED that, having reviewed the procedures they 



- 3 - 
 

 

would recommend that they
[...]
 the matter unless 
your personal interest is also a “prejudicial” interest. 
 
“Prejudicial” interests … 
A prejudicial interest is one which a member of the public knowing the relevant facts would think 
so significant as to be likely to affect your judgment of the public interest.  
 
What to do if your interest is prejudicial … 
If you have a prejudicial interest in any matter under consideration, you may remain in the room 
but only for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving evidence 
relating to the matter under consideration, provided that the public are also allowed to attend the 
meeting for the same purpose, whether under a statutory right or otherwise. 
 
Exceptions … 
There are a few circumstances where you may regard yourself as not having a prejudicial 
interest or may participate even though you may have one.  These, together with other rules 
about participation in the case of a prejudicial interest, are set out in paragraphs 10 – 12 of the 
Code. 
 
Seeking Advice … 
It is your responsibility to decide whether any of these provisions apply to you in particular 
circumstances, but you may wish to seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the meeting. 
 
 
 



 

CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 9 November 2010 commencing at 10.00 
am and finishing at 12.50 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Ann Bonner – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Dave Sexon (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Janet Godden 
Councillor Neil Owen 
Councillor Alyas Ahmed 
Councillor M. Altaf-Khan 
Councillor Marilyn Badcock 
Councillor Mrs Anda  Fitzgerald-O'Connor 
Councillor Don Seale 
Councillor Val Smith 
Councillor Nicholas P. Turner 
 
 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor  Louise Chapman 

Co-opted Members: 
 

Mr Chris Bevan 
Mrs Sue Matthew 

By Invitation: 
 

Mrs Carole Thomson (Oxfordshire Governors’ 
Association) 
Ms Brenda Williams (COTO) 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  Mr Roger Edwards and Mrs Deborah Miller (Chief 
Executive’s Office) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

Mr Jim Leivers , Ms Karen Palmer, Ms Penny Browne 
(Children, Young People & Families) 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the and agreed as set out below.  Copies 
of the agenda and reports are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 

94/10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE ON THE BACK 
PAGE  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
Councillor Nick Turner declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Item 6 by virtue of his 
position as the person responsible for safeguarding of children at his place of 
employment (Drayton Leisure). 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



CH3a 

 
95/10 MINUTES  

(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 November 2010 were approved and signed. 
 

96/10 SERVICE & RESOURCE PLANNING  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The Director for Children, Young People & Families reported that she had attended 
the National Children and Adult Services; shaping the present, building the future 
Conference held in Manchester in November.  The National Children and Adult 
Services Conference was an established event that saw an audience of 
approximately 1200 high-level attendees coming together for three days to discuss 
and debate the latest issues affecting children and adult services. The 2010 
conference was held in Manchester at the newly revamped Manchester Central.  
 
This year's programme included a mix of keynote/ministerial addresses and other 
significant plenary sessions by key players in adult and childrens services. There was 
also the opportunity to take part in a variety of participatory breakouts and networking 
sessions.  Key speakers at the conference included Sarah Teather MP, Tim 
Loughton MP, Andrew Lansley, Michael Gove, Sir David Nicholson and Professor 
Eileen Munro. 
 
She reported on the Key messages coming out of the conference as follows: 
 
DfE Vision 
 

• We are co
[...]
rategy once released. 

• Director for Children, Young People & Families to send Mr Bevan further 
information regarding endowment fund in relation to voluntary schools. 

 
The Committee thanked the Director for Children, Young People & Families for her 
presentation and requested a further briefing (to follow the Local Government 
Spending Review outcome) prior to the Budget Meeting on 20 December 2010. 
 

97/10  SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
The Committee received a detailed presentation from Mr Jim Leivers, Head of 
Children’s Services, Ms Penny Browne, Assessment & Family support and Ms Karen 
Palmer, Area Service Manager C&F North on current safeguarding issues in 

Page 5



CH3a 

Oxfordshire.  A copy of the presentation is appended to these Minutes and to the 
signed copy of the Minutes. 
 
Following debate, the Chairman encouraged Members to take up the offer to spend 
time with assessment teams within their areas. 
 
The Committee thanked the officers for their presentations and AGREED to ask 
officers to report back to the Committee at its May Meeting once budget implications 
were known. 
 

98/10 SELECT COMMITTEE OUTCOME ON EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
The Committee had before them a report (CH7) which presented the findings of the 
Educational Attainment Working Group on primary educational attainment. 
 
Following debate, Members of the committee made a number of minor suggestions 
which the Working Group agreed to take into account when finalising the report prior 
to the recommendations being sent to the Cabinet Member for School Improvement 
and the Director of Children, Young People & Families.   Members further agreed to 
request an update on progress in November 2011. 
 

99/10 WORK PROGRAMME 2010/11  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
The Committee AGREED the work programme attached at CH8, subject to adding 
the following item “Special schools and admission at nursery age” to a summer 
meeting. 
 

100/10 FORWARD PLAN  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
The Committee identified no items from the current Forward Plan on which it wished 
to have an opportunity to offer advice to the Cabinet before any decision was taken. 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   

Page 6



 

CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Monday, 20 December 2010 commencing at 3.00 
pm and finishing at 5.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Ann Bonner – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Dave Sexon (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Neil Owen 
Councillor Alyas Ahmed 
Councillor M. Altaf-Khan 
Councillor Mrs Anda  Fitzgerald-O'Connor 
Councillor Don Seale 
Councillor Val Smith 
Councillor Nicholas P. Turner 
 Mrs Galina Kildyushova 
Councillor Nick Carter (In place of Councillor Marilyn 
Badcock) 
Councillor Jean Fooks (In place of Councillor Janet 
Godden) 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor  Lynda Atkins 
Councillor Louise Chapman, Cabinet member for 
Children, Young People & Families 
Councillor Michael Waine, Cabinet Member for Schools 
Improvement 

Co-opted Members: 
 

Mr Chris Bevan, Mrs Sue Matthew: 

Officers: 
 

Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer, 
Director for Children, Young People & Families, Director 
for Social & Community Services 

  
 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of 
addenda and agreed as set out below.  Copies of the agenda, reports and schedule 
are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 
 

101/10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies were received on behalf of Councillor Janet Godden (Councillor Jean 
Fooks substituting), Councillor Marilyn Badcock (Councillor Nick Carter substituting) 
and Carole Thomson. 
 

Page 7



CH3b 

102/10 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
It was agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2010 be 
considered at the next meeting. 
 

103/10 SPEAKING TO OR PETITIONING THE COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
The following request to address the meeting had been agreed: 
 
Item 5 - Councillor Linda Atkins 
 

104/10 SERVICE & RESOURCE PLANNING 2011/12 - 2015/16  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The Committee considered a report (CH5) containing the Business Strategies and 
savings proposed for their service areas. 
 
The proposals for savings to the Children and Young People’s (CYP&F) budgets 
were grouped and considered under four main headings: 

 
1. Management Review (including business and administrative functions) 
2. Education (including School Improvement and national strategies) 
3. Communities (redesign of the Early Intervention Service) 
4. Social Care and Safeguarding 
 
In addition the Committee considered proposals for the Music Service. 
 
Councillor Lynda Atkins expressed concerns in relation to the impact of proposals for 
youth services in respect of Wallingford. Public transport between Wallingford and 
Didcot was not easy with no buses in the evening or Sundays. There were also 
issues around the relationships between young people in Wallingford and Didcot. 
She feared that there was a band of young people who would not be reached by the 
proposals.  
 
The Committee considered the savings proposals line by line and agreed  (by 10 
votes to 3) to support in principle the proposals for CYP&F. They also 
supported the proposal for the Music Service. 
 
In giving their support, members stated that they would wish to be briefed regularly 
on the roll out of the Early Intervention Centres. In particular members were assured 
that there would be outreach support provided from the centres.  
 
Further, members would wish to be part of any review that would consider charging 
families for respite care for disabled children. Members expressed a hope that this 
could be avoided if possible.  
 
Finally, the committee would wish to monitor closely proposals for changes to the 
funding of the Equality and Diversity Achievement Service (EDAS) and to be given an 

Page 8



CH3b 

opportunity to scrutinise the business plan for Outdoor Centres at some time in spring 
2011. 
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



CH6 

CHILDREN’S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY 16 FEBRUARY 2011 

 
Outcomes summary 
20 December 2010 
15.00 – 17.00 
 
Members of the public speaking to the Committee: 

  
Councillor Lynda Atkins – Wallingford Youth centre 

 
Summary of Committee discussion: 

 
 The proposals for savings to the Children and Young People’s (CYP&F) budgets 

were grouped and considered under four main headings: 
 

1. Management Review (including business and administrative functions) 
2. Education (including School Improvement and national strategies) 
3. Communities (redesign of the Early Intervention Service) 
4. Social Care and Safeguarding 
 
In addition the Committee considered proposals for the Music Service. 
 
The Committee considered the savings proposals line by line and agreed to 
support in principle the proposals for CYP&F. They also supported the 
proposal for the Music Service. 
 
In giving their support, members stated that they would wish to be briefed 
regularly on the roll out of the Early Intervention Centres. In particular members 
were assured that there would be outreach support provided from the centres.  
 
Further, members would wish to be part of any review that would consider 
charging families for respite care for disabled children. Members expressed a 
hope that this could be avoided if possible.  
 
Finally, the committee would wish to monitor closely proposals for changes to the 
funding of the Equality and Diversity Achievement Service (EDAS) and to be 
given an opportunity to scrutinise the business plan for Outdoor Centres at some 
time in spring 2011. 
 
There was overall support for the proposals put forward – locality and partnership 
working were seen as key to the future provision of
[...]
uld remain a 
priority. 
 

We would appreciate the inclusion of these items into the forthcoming review of the anti-bullying 
strategy. We would also like you to appear before the Committee again in six months time to report 
back on the outcomes of the strategy review.  
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
Members of the Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Cc:  
Meera Spillet 
Jan Paine 
Rennie Thompson 
Chief Inspector Lindsey Finch, TVP 
Dave Parry, TVP 
Cllr Michael Waine 
Cllr Louise Chapman 
Deborah Miller 

Page 14



CH8 
 

CHILDREN’S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY 16 FEBRUARY 2011 

 
Members’ briefing: Free Schools 

 
Current Legislative Position/Role of the Local Authority (LA) 

 
1. Sections 13 and 14 of the Education Act 1996 gives LAs duties to provide sufficient 
pupil places and sufficient schools to meet demand.  It also has a duty to respond to 
parental representation.   

 
2. LAs have the power to promote changes to maintained schools and hold competitions 
to determine who will run new schools.  The LA will act as decision maker for any of 
these proposals except in particular circumstances when the role transfers to the 
independent Schools Adjudicator.   

 
What will the role of the LA be in a ‘mixed economy’ of schools? 

 
3. On 24 November 2010 the Government published its White paper ‘The Importance of 
Teaching’.  In the section on future role of LAs it is suggested that LAs will be 
expected to encourage good schools to expand and encourage Academies or Free 
Schools to meet demand, focusing on supplying enough good places rather than 
removing surplus places. Where a new school is needed the preference will be an 
Academy or Free School; the competition process for new schools will be simplified, 
and if LAs are unable to identify a suitable sponsor the Secretary of State will work 
with them to find one. 

 
What are Free Schools? 

 
4. Free Schools will be new schools set up by bodies other than LAs to provide state-
fun
[...]
 by young people in the school. 

19 A review of the Sweatbox offer 
including Friday Nights to take 
place in October 2010 

 

 

Page 32



CH10b 

 

CHILDREN’S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY 16 FEBRUARY 2011 

 
 
Youth Centres Admittance Policy 
 
Notes of the working group meeting held on 7th December 2010 
 
Present: Councillors Dave Sexon, Nicholas Turner, Val Smith and Bill Service; Tan Lea 
Strategic Lead: Youth, Young People and Access to Education, and Anthony Sayles Area 
Service Manager Northern and Roger Edwards 
 

1. Members of the working group had received the management report on the youth 
centre admittance. It was explained that policies had been in place for some years 
but that were reviewed regularly and had been amended and updated as 
necessary. 

 
2. The Sweatbox was unusual in that very large numbers of young people were 

involved – in fact more than 350. Numbers have subsequently been limited to 250 
and additional activities have been set up and spread throughout the week in order 
to “smooth out” the attendance numbers. Following the incidents last year 
managers at the Sweatbox had acted responsibly by closing the facility until a 
review had been carried out. 

 
3. One of the main planks of the procedures is risk assessment. Managers would be 

expected to assess all activities and to take steps necessary to mitigate those risks. 
Youth workers have all been reminded of the need for risk assessment and 
adherence to procedures. 

 
4. The procedure has to be dynamic if it is to be sustainable. For example there are 

often changes to Health and Safety rules and other procedures. At present regular 
team meetings take place at which any issues around admittance policy and other 
matters can be raised. Also, senior management meets regularly and reviews 
health and safety matters etc. 

 
5. A discussion took place around the use of breathalysers before people were 

admitted to events. This, it was agreed by all present, 
[...]
s and procedures. Members also AGREED to recommend 
a further review in 2012 once the hub and satellite system had been in place 
for twelve months or so. In particular safeguarding and quality should be 
subject of a reassessment. 

Page 34


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	6 Budget meeting 20 December 2010
	7 Anti-Bullying Strategy - update
	8 Free Schools
	9 Educational Attainment at Key Stage 1- proposal for a select committee review
	10 Youth Centres Admittance Policy
	Notes of working group on Youth centres 7 December 2010




Minutes of the meeting


 

CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Wednesday, 16 February 2011 commencing at 
10.00 am and finishing at 12.50 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Ann Bonner – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Dave Sexon (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Janet Godden 
Councillor Neil Owen 
Councillor Alyas Ahmed 
Councillor M. Altaf-Khan 
Councillor Marilyn Badcock 
Councillor Mrs Anda  Fitzgerald-O'Connor 
Councillor Don Seale 
Councillor Val Smith 
Councillor Nicholas P. Turner 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

 

Co-opted Members: 
 

Mr Chris Bevan 
Mrs Sue Matthew 
 

By Invitation: 
 

 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting   
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
  
 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 
 

105/11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 



CH3 

Apologies were received from Mrs Brenda Williams (Council of Oxfordshire Teacher 
Oragnisations) for this meeting and retrospectively for the meeting held on November 
9th. 
 

106/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE ON THE BACK 
PAGE  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

107/11 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 9 November 2010 and 20 December 2010 were 
approved and signed. 
 

108/11 SPEAKING TO OR PETITIONING THE COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 

109/11 SERVICE AND RESOURCE PLANNING  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
Members agreed that items 5 and 6 should be taken together. The Director of 
Children, Young People and Families provided an update on the latest issues 
affecting the Directorate. Members welcomed these regular presentations as a 
means of keeping up to date with the rapidly changing world of schools and services 
for children. It was agreed that they should continue to be a standing item on the 
agenda. 
 
A discussion took place around a range of current issues. The following were the 
main points made: 
 

• The Munro Report on Child Protection – Professor Munro is undertaking on 
behalf of the Government an independent review of the child protection 
system, problems within the system, how they have arisen and how the 
service could refocus on the child’s journey from needing to receiving the right 
help and ensuring that the needs of the child is at the core of all safeguarding. 

 
So far Professor Munro has published two interim reports and she intends 
presenting her final report and recommendations to the Government in April. 
This could lead to changes in areas such as inspection, performance 
monitoring, and referral and assessment and the Committee will need to be 
aware of proposals for change in the future. 

• Health and Wellbeing Board – must ensure that the voice of children is 
included. The Director of Children’s Services will be one of the posts that will 
have statutory membership of the Board. 

• Consultations on two Directorate reviews are being undertaken at present – 
one on Service Redesign and the other on the new structure of the 
Directorate. Members were provided with intranet links to both reviews. The 



CH3 

consultations will run from February through to April 4th from when the 
Directorate’s name will change to Children Education and Families. 

• Service redesign – the “support tap” for schools and governors will not be 
turned off but the reduction in funding will plainly have an effect on the type of 
response available. 

• Youth services – “hubs” will not be just youth centres by another name. They 
will provide a completely different service with “the right professional in the 
right place”. “Outreach” services will be provided with professionals going out 
to where people are using local resources e.g. Children’s Centres.  

• Members asked for a further update on hubs at their next meeting in May. The 
Director undertook to ensure this happened and that members would be 
updated on a regular basis on the progress of the hubs and other service 
developments. 

 
 
 

110/11 BUDGET MEETING 20 DECEMBER 2010  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
See above. 
 

111/11 ANTI-BULLYING STRATEGY - UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
Members received a presentation that provided information about the Anti-Bullying 
Strategy’s response to recommendations made by the Committee last February. The 
report provided information about how committee recommendations had been 
addressed and other key areas of work that had been undertaken over the last year.  
 
The Anti-Bullying Strategy is a collaboration of multi-agency partners with the overall 
aim of reducing levels of bullying across Oxfordshire. 
 
Members were pleased to see the degree to which their recommendations had been 
incorporated into the anti-bullying strategy. They were further pleased to see that 
progress was being made in reducing levels of bullying. 
 
During the discussion members emphasized the importance of school governors 
being made aware of what was happening in their schools. Anti-bullying reports 
should therefore go to governing bodies as well as the head teacher. 
 
The issue of cyber bullying was discussed. Attention was drawn to the importance of 
ensuring that parents are aware of the dangers of this form of bullying and educated 
in how to recognize and combat it. 
 
Members were very interested to hear about the Junior Citizen Trust. Junior Citizen 
has been running since 1991 and is offered free to every year 6 state school pupil in 
Oxfordshire. Every year about 4,500 children visit Junior Citizen. 
 
During their two hour visit the children experience 7 different safety scenarios and 
each child gets the chance to practice making a 999 telephone call. Each of the 



CH3 

scenarios is run by staff from the various agencies involved with the Junior Citizen 
Trust. 
 
Around 25% of schools do not take part in the scheme and action is being taken to 
encourage them to participate. It was agreed that a visit for members to see the work 
of the Trust would be beneficial.  
 
Members were informed that the strategy would be updated in August. They asked to 
be informed about the contents of the new strategy and it was agreed that this would 
be done as soon as the new strategy becomes available. Members also requested 
that the Anti-bullying Coordinator and her colleagues should return to the Committee 
in February 2012 to update them on progress. 
 
 

112/11 FREE SCHOOLS  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
Roy Leach, Strategic Lead for School Organisation & Planning, presented a paper on 
the development of Free Schools and Academies in Oxfordshire. In addition to the 
information contained within the paper, the following points were made. 
 
Mr Leach explained that a meeting had taken place with about ten promoters of free 
schools in Oxfordshire. The County Council’s aim is to see such schools develop via 
a collaborative approach. The situation is changing almost weekly as more advice 
and guidance comes form the Government. It is unlikely that there would be more 
than two free schools launched in Oxfordshire by September 2011. 
 
The criteria for developing academies have now changed. Previously they would 
have come out of “failing” schools however now outstanding or very good schools 
can also become academies. 
 
In answer to members’ questions the following emerged in addition to the information 
in the paper provided with the agenda: 
 
All free schools will be new schools but both they and the academies will have to 
abide by the same admissions code of practice as existing schools. They will 
however be able to form their own admissions policy within that code. 
 
A free school could be set up even if it would be in an area where there are surplus 
places provided that the business case was sufficiently robust.  
 
If an existing secondary school were to become an academy it could, in theory, delete 
feeder primary schools. None to date have done that. 
 
The Local Authority would continue to make available advice on matters such as 
teacher contracts and Health and Safety. However new schools would have the 
option of whether or not to purchase the services from the LA or elsewhere. 
 
There is a lack of clarity around the position of pupils with SEN statements but it is 
expected that they would have any right to go to a free school or academy that was 



CH3 

named in their statement; refusals to admit would need to be referred to the 
Secretary of State. 
 
Concern was expressed as to what might happen if all City secondary schools were 
to become academies and not take SEN statemented pupils. It was explained that 
the LA is only a consultee in this process and that the business case has to address 
need and, crucially, demand. So, if all other aspects such as finance were in place a 
school would get the go-ahead if a demand could be demonstrated. It was explained 
that most of the current crop of promoters had expressed a willingness to work with 
all children. Despite that members remained very concerned over this aspect. 
 
The LA would have no right to be represented on governing bodies but could be 
invited in. 
Finally, members were assured that they would be notified of any plans for free 
schools or academies in their divisions. 
 
Mr Leach was thanked for his input and invited back for a further report later in the 
year. 
 

113/11 EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT AT KEY STAGE 1- PROPOSAL FOR A 
SELECT COMMITTEE REVIEW  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
The Committee AGREED to undertake a Select Committee style review of 
Educational Attainment at KS1 across the whole of Oxfordshire. The meeting would 
take place in July. A number of initial questions were identified. These were: 
 
• How does Oxfordshire, and in particular the City, compare with similar places 

elsewhere? 
• If some are better; what are they doing that Oxfordshire could adopt? 
• What is being done already to try to deal with this problem? 
• English as an additional language (EAL) is often put forward as a major factor in 

low attainment - but is it? 
• Did the change from 3 tier education to 2 tiers have any effect on attainment? 
• How do the figures appear when added value/improvement is taken into 

consideration? 
 
Members were asked to forward any further questions or comments to Roger 
Edwards. 
 

114/11 YOUTH CENTRES ADMITTANCE POLICY  
(Agenda No. 10) 
 
Members AGREED to accept the report and asked that there should be a report back 
in twelve months time to evaluate the success of the procedures. 
 

115/11 FORWARD PLAN  
(Agenda No. 11) 
 



CH3 

A short discussion took place around the question of funding for school sports 
activities and the level of sport undertaken in Oxfordshire schools. Members 
AGREED to add school sports activity to the future work programme. 
 

116/11 CLOSE OF MEETING  
(Agenda No. 12) 
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   


